

08-11151

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEMARQUIS LADELL WILLIAMS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division
No. 3:08-CR-069-P (04)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JAMES T. JACKS
Acting United States Attorney

STEPHEN FAHEY
Assistant United States Attorney
Illinois State Bar No. 6274893
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Tel: 214.659.8718
Fax: 214.767.2916
Email: Steve.P.Fahey@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 9

 1. **The application of a four-level victim enhancement to Williams was harmless error and does not require reversal because the 60-month sentence still falls within the properly calculated guideline range and is reasonable..... 9**

 2. **The district court did not clearly err in calculating the loss amount..... 13**

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	9
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).	17
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 524 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2008).	9
<i>United States v. Brophy</i> , 22 F.3d 1093 (5th Cir. 1994).	18
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Gutierrez</i> , 517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2008).	11
<i>United States v. Delgado-Martinez</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 902390 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2009).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002).	13, 17
<i>United States v. Harms</i> , 442 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 42 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995).	14
<i>United States v. Huskey</i> , 137 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998).	10
<i>United States v. Isibor</i> , No. 94-10072, 1994 WL 684561 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 1994).	16
<i>United States v. Loe</i> , 262 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001).	17
<i>United States v. Mordi</i> , 992 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1993).	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 46 Fed. Appx. 225 (5th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>United States v. Sowels</i> , 998 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14-16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Tedder</i> , 81 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13

United States v. Wimbish, 980 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 16, 17

Williams v. United States, 503 U.S. 193 (1992)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1029..... 2, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)..... 1

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 23

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(c)..... 23

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 15, 17

08-11151
